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question of access to court. Th e complaints topics dem-
onstrate that the judiciary has a diminished credibility 
among the population showing that the limited access 
to a quality service of ex-offi  cio lawyers both in civil 
procedures, the problems rose by cost procedures, as 
well as by non enforcement of the court decisions cre-
ate more obstacles for achievement of that credibility. 
Justice is one of the most eff ective and important means 
of ensuring respect and protection of human rights and 
the reform of the judicial system remains a priority for 
Moldova. Th ere are some signifi cant improvements in 
our country in terms of practical guarantees of the right 
of access to court. In the same time serious problems 
concerning the observance of the right to access court 
still can be found.

• Issue related legal assistance scheme provided by 
the State in civil cases

Legal assistance guaranteed by the state is a mechanism 
for eff ective achievement of the fundamental human 
right of access to court and is an essential component 
of the proper functioning of the judiciary in a state of 
rule of law. In this sense, the state shall take the neces-
sary measures to ensure a practical and eff ective access 
to court, by providing systematic and eff ective legal as-
sistance.
In order to ensure eff ective access to court for the 
litigants in Moldova was adopted by Parliament on 
19.07.2007 by Decision No. 174 the strategy of strength-
ening the judiciary. Th e paragraph 5 of the Strategy, en-
titled “Free access to justice” requires the implementa-
tion of European standards relating to legal assistance 
guaranteed by the state, improving the collection of 
court fees system in order to ensure eff ective access to 
justice for socially vulnerable people. Today we fi nd 
that proposed objectives in the Strategy are completed 
only partially because of the postponed entry into force 
of the relevant amendments of the legislation, luck of 
mechanisms for their implementation and of human 
resources and public fi nance.
Until 2008 in Moldova free assistance of the lawyer in 
the civil trials for vulnerable persons was given by the 
state with great diffi  culty and restrictive disclaimers. 
Th e adoption of Law no. 198 of 26.07.2007 on legal 
assistance guaranteed by the state is a favorable pre-
requisite for economically disadvantaged individuals 
in enjoying a fair trial. Th e new state system includes 
legal advice and court representation, both in civil and 
criminal matters by a public lawyer. In civil cases legal 
assistance is provided only to the individuals whose in-
come is below the income level set by the government 
for such judicial assistance.

Implementation of this law was followed by the adop-
tion and amendment of a number of legal acts. A fi rst 
step was the amendment of Civil Procedure Code 
(CPC) and Penal Procedure Code (PPC). Th us, it has 
been developed and adopted the Law No. 89-XVI of 
24.04.08 amending and supplementing certain acts, 
which provides for amendment and supplement the 
Code of Civil Procedure, the Code of Criminal Proce-
dure, the Law on the bar and the Law on Assistance in 
legal international criminal matters.
Quality of legal assistance guaranteed by the state is a 
too far issue for vulnerable people. Oft en the practice 
is certifying that this assistance is only a formal matter. 
At the basis of these problems is primarily the fi nan-
cial aspect - poor remuneration for the services of law-
yers from the bar offi  ces. According to the provisional 
Regulation on the amount and procedure of payment 
of lawyers for qualifi ed legal assistance guaranteed by 
the state, the amount of remuneration is determined in 
correlation to the time consumed for qualifi ed legal as-
sistance. Th e mechanism of measuring this time doesn’t 
correspond entirely to the challenges of reality. Th e 
question remains also open for free professional law-
yers on which have no eff ect the previous mentioned 
regulations.
Nevertheless, adopted law already makes us feeling op-
timistic concerning the system of legal assistance guar-
anteed by the state. Even if the amendments of Civil 
Procedure Code related to free legal aid will enter into 
force on 01.01.2012 there would be time for the state to 
provide necessary legal instruments, human and fi nan-
cial resources for the eff ectiveness of those provisions.
A specifi c situation faced by national courts is the ac-
ceptance of representation of the rights and interests 
of a detainee by another detainee in the base of a civil 
mandate. National law does not provide specifi c provi-
sions on such cases. Nevertheless taking into consider-
ation the status of the convicted person, who is to ex-
piate punishment under conditions established by the 
sentence, he is primarily limited of movement, so it can 
not provide an eff ective defense of the rights of other 
person. Th e access of detainees to a court pursuing a 
civil claim is also a matter that raises some questions 
under the observance of the right of access to court, be-
ing related to access to legal assistance guaranteed by 
the state, which can not be assured until the entry into 
force of new provisions mentioned above. 

• Issues related to the cost of court procedures 

Th e interests of good administration of justice can jus-
tify the imposition of fi nancial restrictions for a person 
to access court. Th e analysis of the European Court cas-
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es-law versus Moldova on these mattes revealed several 
important problems. 
In the case of Malahov v. Moldova the Court held that 
the applicant complained that by refusing Chisinau 
Court and the Court of Appeals to consider merits of 
the case because of its inability to pay its court fee vio-
lated his right of access to a court guaranteed by Article 
6 § 1 of the Convention. In § 31 of its judgment the 
Court noted that the domestic courts has not examined 
in detail the fi nancial situation of the applicant. While 
using general phrases such as “taking into account the 
fi nancial situation of the [applicant],” courts have not re-
ferred to any specifi c evidence of it. On the other hand, 
the applicant presented specifi c information about his 
relatively modest pension that was his unique source 
of income. None of the domestic court has expressed 
doubts concerning the amount of his pension, and 
the existence for Malahov of other sources of income. 
Moreover, while the court has found that the applicant 
was unable to pay court fees, it was decided that she 
had to pay them aft er rejecting her claims. Although 
according to national legislation concerning individu-
als’ claims related to labor disputes, they are expressly 
exempted from payment of court fees and nevertheless 
the applicant expressly referred to this provision be-
fore the court that did not respond to its arguments. 
Th e Court concluded that domestic courts have failed 
to make an appropriate assessment of the ability of the 
applicant to pay court fees and to respond to the ap-
plicant’s argument that it was entitled to an exemption 
taking into account the nature of its claims. 
Th e national provision on requiring compulsory court 
fees from individuals appealing to Supreme Court has 
also been criticized by the European Court in decision 
given on 9 October 2007 in the case Clionov v. Moldova. 
Th e Court has stated that the plaintiff  was denied access 
to a tribunal, as the Supreme Court was unable to ex-
amine the fi le, because it has not attached proof of pay-
ment of court fee, which, according to para. 2 of art. 437 
of CPC is required for the pending cause. Th e Court 
has also stated, inter alia, that “(...) Supreme Court of the 
Republic of Moldova has been prevented from verifying 
the ability of plaintiff  to pay taxes through legal provi-
sions express. Such a global ban on the granting of ex-
emptions from payment of state contained in the article 
in itself call into question an issue under art. 6 par. 1 of 
the Convention. In light of the foregoing, the Court con-
siders that the complainant was denied access to a tribu-
nal. Consequently, there was a breach of art. 6 par. 1 of 
the Convention”.
Th e same issue was stated by the Court in the case no. 2 
of Istrate v. Moldova where the Court found violations 
of Article. 6 § 1 of the Convention (access to justice) 
- refusal of the court to consider the request for appeal 

of the applicant on the grounds of non-payment of tax 
by the state, without examining ability to pay by the 
plaintiff . 
Consequently of mentioned above two Court judg-
ments the situation was remedied in Moldova by 
amending in 2008 of the provisions of Civil Procedure 
Code on state court fees for cassation appeals, allowing 
the assessment of fi nancial situation of individuals by 
court at this stage of civil procedures.
Concerning legal entities national law prohibits the 
possibility to exempt them from court fees39. As a result 
on 4 November 2008 the European Court of Human 
Rights held in case of Tudor-Commerce v. Moldova that 
the national law infringes the applicant’s right of access 
to court, because his applications submitted to the Eco-
nomic Court of Appeal and the Supreme Court was re-
jected on the ground of non-payment of court fees. 
Th e Court stated that the right to access court in these 
cases was seriously putted into question whether the fee 
shall be fi xed in an excessive amount, especially when 
one who intends to pursue the claim is lacking fi nancial 
resources. Th e Court expressly stated that the prohibi-
tion laid down by law was a violation of Article 6 § 1 
of the Convention. Under these circumstances of the 
case the court shall apply directly to the Convention, 
given that domestic law was not fully compelling with 
the Convention. 
As a result of multiple convictions by Court, although 
the state taxes are a component of the state budget, we 
believe that it is necessary to review the provisions of the 
Code of Civil Procedure, on conditions for lodging the 
appeals, which would provide legal entities with guar-
antees that an excessive court fee will not limit unrea-
sonably their right to access court. Taking into account 
these situations the state bodies are currently examining 
the draft  law on amendments of Civil Procedure Code.
Another case related to the issue of state taxes is the case 
of Ciorap v. Moldova. Th e complainant claimed that the 
refusal of the Supreme Court to review his complaint 
regarding the forced feeding, constituted a violation 
of his right of access to justice, which is guaranteed by 
Article 6 § 1 of the Convention. Th e Court noted that 
the complainant referred the complaint alleging injury 
to his health caused by the national authorities. In ac-
cordance with Article 85 (1) of the Code of Civil Pro-
cedure, he should be exempt from payment of state fees 
in light of its nature, regardless of his willingness to pay. 
Th e Court noted that plaintiff  was not clearly basing on 

39 According to para 4 art.85 of the Civil Procedure Code, depending on 
the situation, the person may be exempted by the judge (the court) to pay 
a fee or pay a part of it.  Meanwhile, according to art.86 on the legal person 
it is allowed only to postpone or staggered payment of court fee. Failure 
to pay court fees on the set terms having the eff ect of removal pending 
application. 
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this reason to be exempt from state fee. However, the 
Court also noted that the content of Article 85 (1) of the 
CPC does not make the application dependant of the 
existence of a formal request from the interested party. 
Th e Court considered that the national courts should 
have examined the request of the plaintiff  to waive the 
state tax in light of the claim, taking into account the 
express reference made to it in Article 437 of CPC, 
and taking into account the seriousness of complaints 
made, revealing alleged torture. In light of the above, 
the Court considered that the complainant has limited 
access to court. Th erefore, there was a breach of Article 
6 of the Convention. 
Taking into account the convictions of Moldova by the 
Court concerning the limitation of the access to court 
by excessive court fees it is recommendable that na-
tional courts apply directly the Court jurisprudence in 
any case it is subject to their assessment, ensuring the 
balance between state interests in the collection of state 
taxes and the interests of the applicants. 

• Issues related to non-enforcement of domestic 
court decisions 

Th e causes of non-enforcement of court decisions in 
Moldova are multiple. Otherwise the number of con-
victions of our country in this respect considering the 
total number of convictions tends to 80 percent. Th is is 
a systemic problem. Th e analysis of these cases permits 
the classifi cation of them depending on the part of the 
process that has not implemented in bad faith, a fi nal 
court decision.

Non-enforcement of a court decision is due to the local 
government 
Under the circumstances of the Prodan v. Moldova case 
at an unspecifi ed date in 1998, aft er having obtained 
the enforceable title, the applicant has requested City 
Council to execute the decision of March 14th, 1997. In 
a letter of January 14th 1999, the Municipal Council has 
informed the applicant that because of lack of funds to 
build apartments for evicted tenants, it could not ex-
ecuted the decision. In such circumstances the Court 
found that a state may not invoke the lack of funds and 
alternative housing space as an excuse for non- en-
forcement of a fi nal judgment. By omission for several 
years to take the necessary measures to execute irrevo-
cable judicial decisions in this case, Moldovan authori-
ties have deprived the applicant of Article 6 § 1 of the 
Convention therefore of all the benefi cial eff ects.40 Re-
gretfully, we fi nd many friendly settlements concluded 
between the government and the complainants in the 
period 2007-2009 concerning this matter.

40 See also Popov no. 1 v . Moldova judgment and Scutari v. Moldova judg-
ment

Non-enforcement of a court decision is due to the central 
government 
In Ungureanu v. Moldova case the plaintiff  complained 
that his rights guaranteed by Article 6 (1) of the Con-
vention have been violated as a result of the delayed 
execution of a court decision handed down in favor. 
Th e essence of the case is connected to the reinstate-
ment in his previous job as an employer of the Ministry 
of Transportation. On 7th October 2001 the plaintiff  
was fi red. He sued the ministry, appealing the legality 
of its dismissal. Th e Court has repeatedly held that the 
procedures for reinstatement in job return of service 
was a “crucial” for the plaintiff s and that, in fact, they 
should be examined promptly. Th e Court noted that 
the specifi c diffi  culties which the person was subjected 
when it was deprived unlawfully of salary, even for a 
short period of time, were taken into consideration by 
the national legislature in Article 208 of the Civil Pro-
cedure Code, which was that judicial decisions on the 
reinstatement in job return and payment of part of the 
salary to become immediately enforceable.41

Non-enforcement of a court decision is due to Ministry of 
Finance - lack of funds 
In the case Moisei v. Moldova the plaintiff s have com-
plained of failure by the Ministry of Finance to enforce 
the judgments of the courts. Th e Court reiterated that 
the authority of state can not invoke lack of funds as 
an excuse for non- enforcement of a fi nal judgment. 
Th e Court noted that the Court decisions of District 
Rascani remained non executed during certain peri-
ods ranged from thirty-two and twenty months (until 
22 April 2003, aft er cases have been communicated to 
the Government by the Court). By omission of several 
months to take the necessary measures to execute ir-
revocable decisions in this case, Moldovan authorities 
have violated Article 6 (1) of the Convention.42 
In the Oferta Plus SRL v. Moldova case, the Court found 
violations of Article 6 (1) of the Convention by non-en-
forcement for at least 38 months of a judicial decision 
concerning the payment of MDL 20 000 000 from the 
Ministry of Finance. 

Non-enforcement of a court decision is due to bailiff  un-
professional conduct 
In the Vitan v. Moldova case the Court found violations 
of Article 6 (1) of the Convention because of lack of 
measures for about 40 and 34 months from the bailiff  
to ensure the enforcement of two judgments on the or-
der from QBE ASITO of second supplementary pen-

41 See also Bitai v. Moldova judgment, Timbal v. Moldova judgment, Lun-
gu v. Moldova judgment, Sirbu v. Moldova judgment
42 See also Bocancea v. Moldova judgment, Croitoru v. Moldova judgment, 
Becciu v. Moldova judgment, Deluchin v. Moldova
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sion contracts. Th e Court recalled in this context the 
positive obligation of the Contracting States to organize 
a system of enforcement of judgments to be eff ective 
both in law and practice and to ensure enforcement 
without undue delay. Th e Court noted that plaintiff  has 
requested the Court to send Riscani enforceable title in 
May 2000. But it was sent two years later; on May 17th 
2002 Government has not explained the delay. It should 
also be noted that aft er the request of the Ministry of 
Justice sent the Riscani Court on May 8th, 2002, the bai-
liff  has not taken any eff ective measure to enforce judg-
ments. For this reason, the fi nal court decision of April 
25th, 2000 and further decision of November 24th, 2000 
remained non-enforced for nearly forty, thirty-four 
months.43 Such cases show the formal attitude of judicial 
enforcement bodies. Th ere are relevant cases in which, 
even despite the fact that the creditor presents informa-
tion for bailiff s, they do not take account of this. We 
are understating from the Ombudsman report in 2008 
that the situation has not changed lately. To redress the 
situation in the area is necessary to identify and imple-
ment best practices of European bailiff s’ training, par-
ticularly in the view of establishing a unique practice of 
enforcement, tackling the defi cit of human resources, 
fi nancing and assistance technical measures. 

A diff erent course of action of the Court in respect of the 
applications lodged concerning non-enforcement and/or 
delayed enforcement of domestic judgments on social 
housing
Th e Court considered recently in the case of Olaru 
and others v. Moldova (28 July 2009 judgment) “that 
the respondent State must grant adequate and suffi  cient 
redress, within one year of the date on which the judg-
ment becomes fi nal, to all victims of non-enforcement 
or unreasonably delayed enforcement by State authori-
ties of domestic judgments concerning social housing 
who lodged their applications with the Court before 
the delivery of the Olaru and others v. Moldova. In the 
Court’s view, such redress may be achieved through 
implementation proprio motu by the authorities of an 
eff ective domestic remedy in these cases or through ad 
hoc solutions such as friendly settlements with the ap-
plicants or unilateral remedial off ers of redress in line 
with the Convention requirements. Pending the adop-
tion of domestic remedial measures by the Moldovan 
authorities, the Court decided to adjourn adversarial 
proceedings in all these cases for one year from the 
date on which this judgment becomes fi nal. Th is de-
cision is without prejudice to the Court’s power at any 
moment to declare inadmissible any such case or to 
strike it out of its list following a friendly settlement 
between the parties or the resolution of the matter by 

43 See also Grivneac v. Moldova judgment, Mizernaia v. Moldova judg-
ment, Mazepa v. Moldova judgment

other means in accordance with Articles 37 or 39 of the 
Convention”.44

Conclusions and recommendations for ensuring 
respect for the rights of access to court in Moldova

• State Legal Assistance scheme in civil cases

Th e law on legal assistance guaranteed by the state with 
reference to legal aid in civil cases as well as the amend-
ments in 2008 of provisions of the Civil Procedure Code 
shall enter into force on January 1st, 2012. 
Given the recent entry into force of other provisions of 
the law on legal assistance guaranteed by the state and 
short practice of their implementation, only prelimi-
nary conclusions can be made today. It seems that at 
least in terms of legislation the broadening of the types 
of legal assistance to civil cases should contribute to 
raising the observance of the rights of access to court of 
the poor in the country. 
Legal aid system as guaranteed by the State is a new one 
in determining and shaping the rules of procedure. For 
the practical implementation of new provisions there 
have to be developed some guidelines or instructions 
for the territorial offi  ces of the National Council for Le-
gal Assistance Guaranteed by the State, which will de-
cide on the requests of citizens. In fact the clarifi cation 
of the eligibility criteria in civil cases is one of the most 
complex and diffi  cult task in the functioning of any sys-
tem of legal assistance guaranteed by the state, because 
the population requirements are usually in continuous 
growth and fi nancial resources are limited. Th us, until 
the entry into force of provisions relating to qualifi ed 
legal assistance for civil cases it is likely to accumulate 
suffi  cient data to determine more clearly the eligibility 
criteria and the implementation means of legislation in 
order to control the population’s needs in qualifi ed legal 
aid and the budget for it. 
However, to ensure the quality of public lawyers’ servic-
es in the National Council for Legal Assistance Guaran-
teed by the State was prepared already “Th e concept of 
quality assurance mechanism of legal assistance guaran-
teed by the state”. 

• Court fees in civil procedure

In its recent case-law the Court expressly held in 
case LLC Tudor-Commerce v. Moldova (decision of 
04/11/2008, fi nal on 04/02/2009) that the prohibition 
laid down by law for the national courts to exempt legal 
persons of state fee is itself a violation of Article 6 § 1. In 
its constant case law (see Clionov v. Moldova, Teltronic-
CATV v.Polonia ) the Court held that the right to access 

44 See § 61 of the case of Olaru and others v. Moldova judgment 



91

R evista Institu tului  Naional al Justiiei  nr. ,  

9 1I n s t i t u t u l  N aţ i o n a l  a l  J u s t i ţ i e i

court is put seriously in question if state fee is fi xed at a 
too high rate, especially when the person who intend to 
pursue the appeal has no fi nancial resources. 
Th us, up to the review of the Code of Civil Procedure 
from the perspective of ensuring the possibility of ex-
emption from state fees the legal persons, the domestic 
courts should apply directly the European Court of Hu-
man Rights, this because the European Court decisions 
are binding not only on situation of the applicant in a 
particular case, but they have direct legal eff ect in the 
internal order of the concerned State. In this regard, the 
State must stop the application of those national stan-
dards that are incompatible to the Convention (case 
Vermeire v. Belgium). As a result, the domestic courts 
are obliged to apply directly the conclusions of the Eu-
ropean Court in any particular case subjected to their 
assessment. 
By derogation from Art. 85. (4) of the Civil Procedure 
Code the courts, in accordance with Art. 6 (1) of the 
Convention and European Court case law, are able to 
provide exemption of court fees for any person, with-
out distinction of their status - natural or legal person. 
Th us, notwithstanding the rules of procedural law, the 
court should consider the exemption of the applicant, 
who has raised a diffi  cult fi nancial situation, of the state 
fee or the reduction of the fees up to a reasonable size.
Th erefore, the domestic courts are obliged to carefully 
consider the circumstances of the case to avoid any un-
dermining of the substance of the right to access court. 
(In this sense is also the recommendation of the Supreme 
Court of Justice from 15/06/2009 and the in-service train-
ing curriculum on European Convention of the National 
Institute of Justice of Moldova)

• Th e problem of non-enforcement of court deci-
sions

One of the most pressing problems: non-enforcement 
of judicial decisions continue to be a major obstacle for 
ensuring human rights in Moldova and a cause for ap-
pealing to the European Court for Human Rights. Th is 
situation prejudices the confi dence in the viability of the 
rights proclaimed in Convention, aff ecting the image 
and authority of justice, having negative consequences 
for social economic and political development of the 
state. Non-enforcement of judicial decisions is oft en the 
subject for debt collection, collection of salary debts, 
reinstatement to the position previously held. General-
izing the causes at this chapter allows determining the 
existence of objective reasons, which create obstacles 
to enforcement of judicial decisions, but more causes 
are determined by the unprofessional attitude of bailiff s 
concerning their procedural obligations set out in the 
Code for enforcement. 

Enforcement of judicial decisions is directly linked to the 
central and local public administration bodies’ compe-
tencies and of businesses entities that do not honor their 
obligations set up by a domestic court decision. Th ere 
were cases in which ministries have not executed judicial 
decisions on reinstatement in previous job return to ser-
vice of their employees or on payment of salary debts. 
Th ere is a need of an effi  cient legislation in this domain. 
Another solution must be on proper training and atti-
tude of the legal executors (bailiff ). As a solution of this 
problem shall be also the settlement of a unique judicial 
practice of legislation implementation for execution of 
court decisions, the solving of the problem of human 
resources defi cit, of assurance of fi nancing and of luck 
of proper technical assistance.
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Aforisme i maxime celebreAforisme i maxime celebre

Nici o robie  nu-i mai ruşinoasă 
decît cea benevolă. 

Seneca

Orice activitate nouă are la 
început rezultate modeste.

Cicero

Iubirea le învinge pe toate, 
să cedăm şi noi iubirii.

Vergilius

Conducătorii 
sînt muritori, iar 
ţara este veşnică.

Tacitus

Să-ţi pese mai mult de 
conştiinţa ta decît de părerea 
altuia.

P.Syrus

Cine nu ştie să se folo-
sească de bunurile sale, 
merită să le piardă.

Seneca

Ce pot face legile unde 
domneşte doar banul?

Petronius 

Cine nu are la ce spera, 
nu are de ce se dispera. 

Seneca

Ce trist e să te plîngi 
(să regreţi) că ai făcut un 
bine cuiva.

P.Syrus

 Dacă ierţi prea des, 
faci loc nedreptăţii.

P.Syrus

Cînd vorbeşte aurul, orice 
cuvîntare e zadarnică. 

Buna apreciere a 
oamenilor preţuieşte mai 
mult decît averea.

P.Syrus

Le dăunează 
celor buni cel care 
îi cruţă pe cei răi.

P.Syrus

Conştiinţa valorează 
cît o mie de martori.

Quintilianus

Legile au fost date, ca 
cel mai puternic să nu 
poată face orice.

Ovidius

Cînd e achitat vinovatul, 
e condamnat judecătorul.

P.Syrus

Împrejurările favora-
bile aduc prieteni, cele 
triste îi pun la încercare.

P.Syrus

Numai virtutea 
nu poate fi  nici dată, 
nici primită în dar.

Sallustius

Judecătorii nu trebuie să fi e 
mai îngăduitori decît legea.

Nimeni nu trebuie să fi e pe-
depsit pentru acelaşi delict
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Adriana EŞANU  

Infracţiuni legate de prelevarea organelor sau ţesuturilor umane 
în reglementarea legislaţiei penale contemporane: Monografi e. –
Chişinău: CEP USM, 2009. – 251 p.

În prezenta monografi e autorul îşi propune ca scop principal evaluarea bazei juridice 
incriminatoare în materie de prelevare de organe sau ţesuturi umane, urmărind în 
acest sens elaborarea unor propuneri de perfecţionare a cadrului legal incriminator 
în unison cu principiile fundamentale în domeniul drepturilor omului şi biomedicinei, 
precum şi în concordanţă cu cerinţele de legalitate la nivel de incriminare înaintate de 
jurisprudenţa Curţii Europene. 

Privită în ansamblu, monografi a denotă o creativitate deosebit de remarcabilă a auto-
rului, dat fi ind lipsa exegezelor doctrinare în materia infracţiunilor legate de prelevare 
de organe sau ţesuturi umane, dar mai cu seamă magnitudinea eforturilor de a desluşi 
conţinutul juridic al infracţiunilor cercetate, de a determina fi nalitatea şi sfera de apli-

cabilitate a dispoziţiilor penale prevăzute la art.145 alin.(2) lit.n), art.151 alin.(2) lit.l), art.158, art.165, art.206 alin.(1) şi (2) 
lit.f) CP RM – fapte prejudiciabile legate de prelevarea organelor şi/sau ţesuturilor umane.

Fiind bazată pe un plan bine structurat care corespunde conţinutului temei abordate, autorul reuşeşte să determine statutul 
juridic al corpului uman, al elementelor şi produselor sale, care serveşte drept pilon de stabilire a limitelor dreptului unui 
individ asupra propriilor elemente biologice de origine umană.  Această reuşită determinare i-a permis autorului să aducă ar-
gumente în favoarea legalizării actului de prelevare a materialului transplantologic de origine umană ex vivo şi post mortem. 

În acelaşi timp, autorul face o incursiune asupra reglementărilor în materie de prelevare şi transplant la nivel european şi 
internaţional. Desigur, pentru a atinge obiectivele propuse la elaborarea lucrării, era şi fi resc de a statua asupra cadrului 
normativ naţional, investigării fi ind supuse cele două reglementări naţionale în materie de transplant de organe şi ţesuturi 
umane – Legea Republicii Moldova nr.473-XIV/1999 privind transplantul de organe şi ţesuturi umane (abrogată) şi Legea Republicii 
Moldova nr.42-XVI/2008 privind transplantul de organe, ţesuturi şi celule umane, invocîndu-se, după caz, aspectele de insufi cienţă 
legislativă şi modalităţile de înlăturare a acestora.

De asemenea, au fost reliefaţi factorii care au condiţionat apariţia fenomenului criminal în materie de prelevare de organe 
sau ţesuturi umane în Republica Moldova. Într-o manieră echilibrată şi potenţată, a fost realizat un studiu amplu în privinţa 
răspunderii penale pentru comiterea infracţiunilor organic legate de prelevarea materialului transplantologic, potrivit legis-
laţiilor unor state, autorul evidenţiind în acest sens coraportul dintre legea penală a Republicii Moldova şi legislaţia penală a 
altor state, precum şi coraportul dintre diferite sisteme de drept (continental şi anglo-saxon). 

Merită o apreciere deosebită cercetarea profundă din domeniul extrapenalului; or, lucrarea implică pe lîngă aspectele juridi-
co-penale şi aspecte de ordin etic şi medical, ceea ce denotă caracterul interdisciplinar al studiului. 

Printre punctele forte ale monografi ei pot fi  menţionate: • sintetizarea materialului doctrinar cu trecerea acestuia prin 
prisma reglementărilor legii penale; • profunzimea ideilor exprimate; • clasifi carea convenţională a infracţiunilor legate de 
prelevare de organe sau ţesuturi umane, după două criterii: după orientarea făptuitorului şi după construcţia componenţei 
infracţiunii; • analiza rapoartelor investigative ale fenomenului de trafi c de organe în Republica Moldova; • înaintarea soluţii-
lor teoretice, apte a fi  implementate în practica autohtonă; • înaintarea propunerilor de lege ferenda.

În special, este de remarcat propunerea privind instituirea răspunderii penale pentru fapta de creare sau conducere ilegală a 
unităţilor medicale (art.214/2 CP RM) şi de circulaţie ilegală a organelor, ţesuturilor sau celulelor umane (art.218/1 CP RM). 
Considerăm că are şansă de viabilitate şi noua redacţie a art.158 CP RM propusă de autor.

Este binevenită şi generozitatea autorului de a face o incursiune asupra jurisprudenţei Curţii Europene pentru a etala 
puţinele cazuri de implicare a Curţii vis-à-vis de aspectul incriminator, acestea constituind tangenţe directe cu sistemul 
infracţiunilor cercetate.

Toate acestea, per ansamblu, conferă investigaţiei semnifi caţie teoretică şi verticalitate în ceea ce priveşte valoarea aplicativă, 
contribuind la sporirea patrimoniului doctrinar de drept penal substanţial naţional. 

Sergiu BRÎNZA,
doctor habilitat în drept, profesor universitar, 

şeful Catedrei Drept Penal şi Criminologie (USM),
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